
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 SECOND AMENDMENT   
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F002053 

WITH MARK A CLEMENTI, PH.D. 

This Second Amendment to Agreement number F002053, dated October 21, 2019 
("Agreement") is made as of this   _____  day of  ______, 2024, by and between the City of Santa 
Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and  Mark A. Clementi, Ph.D., a sole proprietor 
("Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to provide preemployment
psychological evaluations, return to duty/fitness for duty psychological evaluations and
critical incident stress debreifings.

B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending the
term of the contract and adding funding.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 1.  Scope of Services

Exhibit A to the Agreement is supplemented by Exhibit A-1 to this Amendment. 

2. Section 2.  Compensation

Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Consultant under the 
Agreement by $75,000.00 to read as follows: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total 
maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and 
completion of all tasks set forth above shall in no event exceed the sum of One 
hundred, seventy thousand and no cents ($170,000.00). The City’s Chief Financial 
Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from various Charge Numbers."       

3. Section 12.  Time of Performance

The last sentence of Section 12  is amended to read as follows:  

"Consultant shall complete all the required services and tasks and complete and 
tender all deliverables to the reasonable satisfaction of City, not later than 
September 1, 2027." 

Exhibit A



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
Name of Firm:_Mark A. Clementi, Ph.D.___ 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): 
      
  
_X___ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership    
   
_____ Corporation    
   
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name:__Mark A Clementi, PhD_  _  
 
Title: __Owner_____________________     
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
___06500015________________________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name:___Natalie Rogers    _____ 
              
      
  
Title:___City Mayor         ____________ 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 
 

 
 

Attachment:  Exhibit A-1 - Scope of Services and price sheet 
 
 



Mark A. Clementi, Ph.D. 
California Public Safety Psychology 

50 Old Courthouse Square, Suite 400 

Santa Rosa, CA  95404 

FED. TAX I.D. #68-0430926 

(707) 527-0456

FAX: (707) 527-1013 

Current Service Rates 

• Standard Pre-Employment Psychological Evaluation: $725.00

Optional remote evaluation - +59.00(publisher’s on-line testing fee)

• Return to Duty/Fitness for Duty Psychological Evaluation: $885.00

• Optional remote evaluation - +59.00(publisher’s on-line testing fee)

• Critical Incident Stress Debriefing: $350.00 for 1st hour and $285 for each

additional hour 

• No show appointments/late cancelations (less than 72 hours’ notice): Full

price of evaluation 

Rate increase effective July, 1 2024 

• Standard Pre-Employment Psychological Evaluation: $785.00

Optional remote evaluation - +59.00(publisher’s on-line testing fee)

• Return to Duty/Fitness for Duty Psychological Evaluation: $925.00

• Optional remote evaluation - +59.00(publisher’s on-line testing fee)

• Critical Incident Stress Debriefing: $350.00 for 1st hour and $285 for each

additional hour 

• No show appointments/late cancelations (less than 72 hours’ notice): Full

price of evaluation 

Exhibit A-1




